TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
SUBCHAPTER 4. MEMBERSHIP
17:3-4.1 Creditable compensation
(a) The compensation of a member subject to pension and
group life insurance contributions and creditable for retire-
ment and death benefits in the Fund shall be limited to base
salary, and shall not include extra compensation.
1. Forms of compensation that have been identified as

Education as provided under N.J.S.A. 18A:6-14.
(i) To be creditable compensation for teaching a period
during the regular contracted day, the compensation shall be
offered to all eligible and certified employees in the same
position or covered by the same collective bargaining agree-
ment, reported in regular, periodic installments in accordance
with the payroll cycle of the employer and not offered to
employees in anticipation of retirement.
G) A stipend may be considered credible compensation
and subject to pension deductions for retirement credit if it:
1. Is included as part of the petitioner's regular payroll
check; and
2. Represents duties not addressed in base compen-
sation that are integral to the effective functioning of the
school curriculum.
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.30, effective January 27, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 675(d), 13 N.J.R. 162(a).
(f) added.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2001 d.412, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2609(b), 33 N.J.R. 3907(c).
Section was "Creditable salary".
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
Rewrote (a); in (d), deleted "of Pensions and Benefits" following
"Division" and inserted a comma following "credit"; in (e)l, substituted
"TPAF" for "Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund"; rewrote (i); and

payment did not take the form of salary and was classified as extra
compensation in petitioner's employment contract (also citing former
N.J.A.C. 17:3-29). Bishop v. Bd. of Trustees, Teachers' Pension and
Annuity Fund, 4 N.J.A.R. 179 (1980).
17:3-4.2 Leave with pay
(a) If a member is granted a leave of absence during the
course of a school year with sufficient salary to cover a full
normal contribution, including any arrears or loan payments,
the privilege of the member to obtain credit on the basis of
such salary shall not extend beyond six months from the date
of the leave.
(b) If the leave with pay extends beyond six months, the
member will receive credit and will be required to make
contributions only if the member is receiving 50 percent or
more of the regular base or contractual salary.
Amended by R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Inserted paragraph identifiers; in ( a), substituted "on the basis of such
salary" for "for such leave" and added "from the date of the leave"
following "six months"; in (b ), neutralized gender references.
17:3-4.3 School year members; 10 and 12 months
(a) Members whose salaries for a school year are consid-
ered as a full year's compensation shall be given service
credit in the proportion that the time employed bears to the
duration of the school year, but not more than one year's
salary credit shall be given during any consecutive 12
months.
(b) Members whose contracts require them to work 10
months of the year and who are employed and are compen-
sated for employment for the full normal school year by the
board of education are entitled to receive 12 months of
service credit. Members will not receive service credit for
months during the normal school year when they are not
actively employed and did not receive salary.
(c) A 12-month member is presumed to work each month
of the fiscal year. Members shall not receive service credit for
a month that a member does not work and is not on an
approved paid leave of absence.
Supp. 8-18-08 3-14
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
Amended by R.2005 d.394, effective November 21, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1928(a), 37 N.J.R. 4460(a).
In (a), substituted "Except as provided by N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.7, a" for
"A"; rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.

ber does not request repayment in full, repayment is by
deductions in the same monthly amount deducted from the
member's compensation immediately preceding retirement.
(b) If a retirant dies before the loan balance, with accrued
interest, is repaid, the remaining balance is paid first from the
group life insurance proceeds, and then from the proceeds of
any other benefits payable on account of the retirant in the
form of monthly payments or the balance of the Option 1 re-
serves or the balance of the retirant's accumulated deductions
and regular interest that are due to the beneficiary or estate. If
17:3-6.7
the retirant designated multiple beneficiaries to receive these
benefits, each beneficiary shares in repaying the remaining
balance in the same proportion in which they are entitled to
the benefits.
Amended by R.1982 d.14, effective February I, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 748(b), 14 N.J.R. 16l(c).
Repealed and replaced (a) and (b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.431, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2709(a), 31 N.J.R. 4293(b).
Section was "Outstanding loan".
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
In (a), amended the N.J.A.C. reference in I, deleted 2 and recodified
former 3 as 2; in (b), substituted "I" for "I" following "Option".
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), (a)2 and (b), inserted "accrued";
and in (a)2, substituted "c. 132 (N.J.S.A. 18A:66-35. l)" for "c.132".
17 :3-6.5 Willful negligence
(a) Willful negligence is defined as:
1. Deliberate act or deliberate failure to act; or
2. Such conduct as evidences reckless indifference to
safety; or
3. Intoxication, operating as the proximate cause of in-
jury.
17:3-6.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.2004 d.244, effective July 6, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 920(a), 36 N.J.R. 3267(c).
Former N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.6, Retirement credit, recodified to N.J.A.C.
17:3-4.7.
17:3-6.7 Disability determination

2. The member is physically or mentally incapacitated
for the performance of duty; and
3. The member is not eligible for accidental disability
since the incapacity is not a direct result of a traumatic
event occurring during and as a result of the performance
of the member's regular or assigned duties; and
4. The member meets the service requirement for or-
dinary disability.
(b) Once the Board approves a member for a disability
retirement allowance, the member's retirement application
shall not be withdrawn or canceled, or amended to a later re-
tirement date than the date specified in the approved retire-
ment application.
3-23 Supp. 4-21-08
17:3-6.7
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
In (a), rewrote 1 and substituted "ordinary" for "ordinance" in 4;